

11.07.2025
Item No.13.
Court No.37.
S. De

C.P.A.N. 121 of 2024
in
M.A.T. 204 of 2023
Omprakash Jaisawal.
Vs
Howrah Municipal Corporation & Ors.

Mr. Mukul Lahiri, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Prasenjit Burman,
Ms. Payal Koley, ...for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee,
Mr. Ankit Sureka,
...for the alleged contemnor nos. 1.
Mr. Ratikanta Pal,
...for the alleged contemnor no.4.

Affidavit-in-opposition filed on behalf of the
alleged contemnors be kept with the records.

A copy of the affidavit has been made over to
learned advocate-on-record for the petitioner.

Learned advocate-on-record for the petitioner is
granted liberty to add the new incumbent in the post
of Commissioner, Howrah Municipal Corporation as
party respondent in the contempt petition and to carry
out necessary correction in the cause title of the
contempt petition.

The petitioner will be at liberty to file his
affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition of
Howrah Municipal Corporation before the next date.

Learned advocate for the alleged contemnor no.4
seeks extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

Let such affidavit be filed by July 18, 2025.

The petitioner will be at liberty to file reply before the returnable date.

List this matter on July 25, 2025, when this Bench proposes to assemble again.

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)